 Resolution 6 to 9: these four resolutions are seeking shareholder approval for the issuance of Tranche 2 shares and
Tranche 2 Attaching Options to Martin Holland, Michael Addison, Michael McNeilly and Andrew Sissian respectively;

24 JUNE 2024  13 INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT

 Resolution 10: this resolution is seeking shareholder approval for the proposed issue of 3.5 million broker options to
Canaccord; and

 Resolution 11: this resolution is seeking shareholder approval for the proposed issue of up to approximately 3.8
million subscription shares to Mitchell Drilling and its nominee (‘the Subscription Shares’).

4.1.2 Changes to Share Capital

Table 4.1 below sets out the indicative capital structure following completion of the Proposed Transaction and the
Other Resolutions. Table 4.1 also assumes that no additional shares are issued, or options exercised, prior to
completion of the Proposed Transaction and the Other Resolutions.

Table 4.1: Indicative Capital Structure Following the Proposed Transaction and the Other Resolutions

 Prior to the Meeting Post the Proposed Transaction1 Post the Other Resolutions2

 No. Shares % Holding No. Shares % Holding No. Shares % Holding

Strata4 74,239,819 22.42% 89,624,435 25.86% 89,624,435 24.34%

Non-Associated
Shareholders 256,892,960 77.58% 256,892,960 74.14% 278,566,040 75.66%

Total3 331,132,779 100.00% 346,517,395 100.00% 368,190,475 100.00%

Source: BDOCF Analysis

1 For illustrative purposes, we have set out the movement in shareholding following the Proposed Transaction and then following approval of the
Other Resolutions. In practice, we note that shares issued following the Meeting will likely occur at the same time.

2 Assumes approval of the Other Resolutions and issuance of the maximum number of Subscription Shares under resolution 11 (being 3,846,154).

3 In addition to the capital structure outlined in Table 4.1 above, there are approximately 37.6 million options outstanding as of 17 June 2024 with
exercise prices in the range of $0.066 to $0.355 (refer to Table 5.2 for more information).